Rocky Mount Treatment Center 104 Zebulon Court Rocky Mount, NC 27804 Phone: 252-972-4357 Fax: 252-972-1911	
To: Rhona Smith, Lesa Williams Rence Ames Date: G125/18  Re: Plan of Correction RMTC  Phone:	From: Rocky Mount Treatment Center / Vanessa CC: Walmsly Pages: 11  Fax: 919-715-8078
Confidentiality Notice: This facsimile is individual or entity to which it is addressed a that is privileged, confidential, and exempt for applicable laws (including 45 CFR Part 360 if individually identifiable Health information Confidentiality for Alcohol and Drug Abuse of the reader of this message is not the intendence that the dissemination, distribution, of strictly prohibited. If you have received this is by telephone.	and it may contain information from disclosure under the and 364 standards for privary n: and 42 CFB, Change Part 2, Patient Records.).
Thank you.	
	¥
	d-fr
	——————————————————————————————————————
	· ·

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: PLAN OF CORRECTION COMPLETED A. BUILDING: \_ B. WING MHL064-089 06/05/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 104 ZEBULON COURT **ROCKY MOUNT TREATMENT CENTER ROCKY MOUNT, NC 27804** (X4) ID PREFIX PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDF() BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 V 000 Proceeding the DHSR review the Program Director met with both fulltime and part-time nursing staff. A discussion was held regarding the Diversion Control Policy and Procedure. The ingestion of medication is addressed in the clinic's current Diversion Control Policy and Procedure. It was decided among the Program Director and Regional Director to enhance the Diversion INITIAL COMMENTS Control Procedure. The following An annual survey was completed on 6/5/18. A enhancement has been added to the deficiency was cited. current Diversion Control Procedure. "Buprenorphine medication will be This facility is licensed for the following service roughly chopped. Buprenorphine category: 10A NCAC 27G .3600 Outpatient Methadone medication ingestion will be ensured by the patient sitting in the view of the medication nurse for observation, to allow time for the sublingual tablet to dissolve. The patient will be unable to eat or drink during this time. The patient will be asked to show the medication nurse that the sublingual tablet has dissolved before leaving the medication area. "

DHSR - Mental Health
JUN 252018

Lic. & Cert. Section

Division of Health Service Regulation

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

attend a minimum of one counseling session per

Levels of Eligibility are subject to the

TITLE

(X6) DATE

STATE FORM 8800 5EVB11 If continuation sheet 1 of 9

	T OF DEFICIENCIES AND ORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S COMPL	
		MHL064-089	B. WING		06/0	5/2018
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		104 ZEBU	LON COURT	r		
ROCKY	MOUNT TREATMENT	CENTER ROCKY M	OUNT, NC	27804		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. SIC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIEMELY)	D BE	(XS) COMPLETT: DATE

month.

(1)

Division	of Health Service Regulation			
∨ 238	Continued From page 1	V 238		
	following conditions:			
	(A) Level 1. During the first 90 days of continuous treatment, the take-home supply is		!	
	limited to a single dose each week and the client			
	shall ingest all other doses under supervision at the clinic;			
	(B) Level 2. After a minimum of 90 days of			
	continuous program compliance, a client may be granted for a maximum of three take-home doses			
	and shall ingest all other doses under supervision			
	at the clinic each week;			
	(C) Level 3. After 180 days of continuous			
	treatment and a minimum of 90 days of			
	continuous program compliance at level 2, a			
	client may be granted for a maximum of four take-home doses and shall ingest all other			
	doses under supervision at the clinic each week;			
:	(D) Level 4. After 270 days of continuous			
	treatment and a minimum of 90 days of			
	continuous program compliance at level 3, a			
	client may be granted for a maximum of five			
	take-home doses and shall ingest all other			
	doses under supervision at the clinic each week;			
	(E) Level 5. After 364 days of continuous treatment and a minimum of 180 days of			
	continuous program compliance, a client may be			
	granted for a maximum of six take-home doses			
	and shall ingest at least one dose under			
	supervision at the clinic each week;			
	(F) Level 6. After two years of continuous			
	treatment and a minimum of one year of			
	continuous program compliance at level 5, a client may be granted for a maximum of 13 take-			
	home doses and shall ingest at least one dose			
	under supervision at the clinic every 14 days; and			
	(G) Level 7. After four years of continuous			]
Ì	treatment and a minimum of three years of			
	continuous program compliance, a client may be			
L				1
		WOLLIN TIDLE CONCTRUCTION	ON (Y2) DATE	CIID//EV

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES AND ORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	' '	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE : COMPL	
		MHL064-089	D. WING		06/0	5/2018
NAME OF I	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREFT AT			STATE, ZIP CODE		
			LON COUR	г		
ROCKY	MOUNT TREATMENT		IOUNT, NC	27604		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE

D	İ١	/is	io	n	of	He	alth	Se	rvid	ce.	Re	)gu	ilai	ioi	n

<b>D</b> 17101011	o, i i caidi Corrido i (ogulado),		
V 238	Continued From page 2 granted for a	V 238	
	maximum of 30 take-home doses and shall		
	ingest at least one close under supervision at		
	the clinic every month.		
	(2) Criteria for Reducing, Losing and		
	Reinstatement of Take-Home Eligibility:		
	(A) A client's take-home eligibility is		
	reduced or suspended for evidence of recent		
	drug abuse. A client who tests positive on two		
	drug screens within a 90-day period shall have		
	an immediate reduction of eligibility by one level of eligibility; (B)  A client who tests positive		
	on three drug screens within the same 90-day		
	period shall have all take-home eligibility		
	suspended; and (C) The reinstatement of		
	take-home eligibility shall be determined by each		
	Outpatient Opioid Treatment Program.		
	(3) Exceptions to Take-Home Eligibility: (A)		
	A client in the first two years of continuous		
	treatment who is unable to conform to the		
	applicable mandatory schedule because of exceptional circumstances such as illness,		
	personal or family crisis, travel or other hardship		
	may be permitted a temporarily reduced		
	schedule by the State authority, provided she or		
	he is also found to be responsible in handling		
	opioid drugs. Except in instances involving a		
	client with a verifiable physical disability, there is		
	a maximum of 13 take-home doses allowable in		
	any two-week period during the first two years of		
	continuous treatment.		
	(B) A client who is unable to conform to the applicable mandatory schedule because of a		
	verifiable physical disability may be permitted		
	additional take-home eligibility by the State		
	authority. Clients who are granted additional		
	take-home eligibility due to a verifiable physical		
	disability may be granted up to a maximum 30-		
	day supply of take-home medication and shall		
	make monthly clinic visits.		

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES AND CORRECTION	IX1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  ER:  A. BUILDING:		COMF	PLETED
			B. WING	and Market Marke	201	20040
		MHL064-089			06/1	05/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
		104 ZEBU	LON COURT	т		
ROCKY	MOUNT TREATMENT		OUNT NO	07004		
İ		ROCKY M	OUNT, NC	27804		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST: BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DFFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES AND ORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPL	
		MHL064-089	B. WING		06/0	5/2018
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
		-,	LON COUR	Γ		
ROCKY	MOUNT TREATMENT		OUNT, NC	27804		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(XS) COMPLETE DATE

	facility while physically dependent upon methadone or other medications approved for use in opioid treatment unless the client is provided the opportunity to detoxify from the drug.  (j) Dual Enrollment Prevention. All licensed outpatient opioid addiction treatment facilities which dispense Methadone, Levo-Alpha-Acetyl-Methadol (LAAM) or any other pharmacological agent approved by the Food and Drug Administration for the treatment of opioid addiction subsequent to November 1, 1998, are required to participate in a computerized Central Registry or ensure that clients are not dually enrolled by means of direct contact or a list exchange with all opioid treatment programs within at least a 75-mile radius of the admitting program. Programs are also required to participate in a computerized Capacity Management and Waiting List Management System as established by the North Carolina State Authority for Opioid Treatment.  (k) Diversion Centrol Plan. Outpatient Addiction Opioid Treatment Programs in North Carolina are required to establish and maintain a diversion control plan as part of program operations and shall document the plan in their policies and procedures. A diversion control plan shall include the following elements:  (1) dual enrollment prevention measures that consist of client consents, and either program contacts, participation in the central registry or list exchanges;  (2) call-in's for bottle checks, bottle returns or solid dosage form call-in's;  (3) call-in's for drug testing;  (4) drug testing results that include a review of the levels of methadone or other medications approved for the treatment of opioid			
--	--	--	--	--

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _ B. WING	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMPL	
		MHL064-089			06/0	5/2018
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
		104 ZEBU	LON COURT			
ROCKY	MOUNT TREATMENT		OUNT, NC 2	7804		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD CROSS-REFFRENCED TO THE APPROPRIED TO THE APPRO	D BE	· (X5) COMPLETE DATE

Division	of Health Service Regulation			
V 238	Continued From page 5	V 238		
	addiction;			
	(5) client atteridance minimums; and (6) procedures to ensure that clients properly ingest medication.			
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and interview the facility failed to establish a diversion control plan that included procedures that ensured clients properly ingested medications. The findings are:			
	Review on 6/5/18 of the facility s diversion control plan policy failed to address procedures to ensure clients properly ingest Buprenorphine.			
	Observation at 11:00am on 6/4/18 revealed: - a registered nurse (RN) & a licensed practical nurse (LPN) in the dosing room - the LPN administered methadone and the RN		,	
	administered Buprenorphine  - there were 2 separate dosing windows (on separate sides of the dosing room)  - in front of the Buprenorphine window there were four chairs approximately 5 feet from			
	the dosing window  - there was a camera beside the nurse that sat at the methadone window that monitored areas surrounding the building but not the dosing area.			
	Further observation on 6/4/18 between 11:10am and 11:40am revealed the following administration of Buprenorpine:  the RN "crushed" the Buprenorpine prior to administering she asked the client if they needed to			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	MHL064-089	B. WING	06/05/2018			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
104 ZEBULON COURT						
ROCKY MOUNT TREATMENT CENTER ROCKY		OUNT, NC 27804				

drink a

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE	
	membraneswallowing was not as effective - before the client left they had to tilt their head backspeak to her to ensure the Buprenorpine had completely dissolved  During interview on 6/4/17 the LPN reported: - nurses could administer Buprenorpine up to four clients at a time - there were no cameras to monitor the dosing area - a camera would assist with monitoring the dosing area for diversion - most of the time it was at least 2 nurses during the week			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	MHL064-089	B. WING	06/05/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE					
		104 ZEBULON COURT			
ROCKY MOUNT TREATMENT		OCKY MOUNT, NC 27804			

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL. REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 238	Continued From page 7  - there was only one nurse on the weekend that administered Methadone and Buprenorpine - when she worked the weekends she only called 2 Buprenorpine clients at a time - it could be difficult at times to administer methadone while observing Buprenorpine clientshowever she was called the "diversion queen" because she was good at monitoring the clients  - they recently added the 2nd window about 2 months ago  - they have administered Buprenorpine for at least 5 1/2 years  During interview on 6/5/17 the Program Director reported:  - there were no concerns of diversion at this time  - the nurses are able to call back the number of Buprenorpine clients that felt comfortable with - 2 - 3 Buprenorpine clients are usually dosed at a time  - the nurses chairs sat up high for them to get a better observation of the clients dissolving - if the nurses had any concerns about the dosing area or number clients being dosed they would make her aware  - she was in the process of contacting a company to come out and install a camera system for the dosing area  - by crushing the Buprenorpine it made diversion difficult  - the clients have to open their mouth for the nurses before leaving the dosing area - there was no policy on the number of Buprenorpine clients a nurse could dose at one time  During interview on 6/5/17 the Regional	V 238		
	Director/RN reported:			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIF.R/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	(X3) DA FE SURVEY COMPLETED			
	MHL064-089	B. WING	00/05/0040			
	INIUTORA-002		06/05/2018			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE						
104 ZEBULON COURT ROCKY MOUNT TREATMENT CENTER						
		OUNT, NC 27804				

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	COMPLETE DATE
V 238	Continued From page 8  - there were 2 nurses during the week unless one was sick or on vacation  - one nurse worked on the weekends - there was not as many clients during the weekends due to take homes  - she was not aware of any diversions that has happened at the facility  - installing a camera would cause nurses to have to view the camera while also attempting to monitor clients for diversion  - she was more concerned about the weekend nurse who administered the Methadone and Buprenorpine  - she planned to get with all the nurses to further discuss ways to prevent diversion of Buprenorpine  - she will also update the diversion control policy to include Buprenorpine	V 238		